

No. 23-939

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
OHIO, ALASKA, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVE YOST\*

Ohio Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Ohio Chief Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

Dave.yost@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio*  
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6    |
| I.    The Constitution’s structure and history demand broad, but not limitless presidential immunity.....   | 6    |
| II.   The test defining the limits of presidential immunity should be a fact-intense set of standards, not a bright-line set of rules.....  | 12   |
| A.   The many contexts in which presidential immunity may arise call for standards, not rules.....  | 12   |
| B.   As in other areas of law, bright-line rules for presidential immunity risk either too much permission or too much deterrence.....  | 14   |
| III.  The standards for setting the extent of presidential immunity should account for the charged act’s nexus to Article II power and the urgency of the act charged as crime..... | 17   |
| A.   The test for the scope of presidential immunity must account for the nexus between the charged act and core Article II power.....  | 18   |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The test for whether an act lies beyond the scope of presidential immunity must account for the urgency of the act charged as a crime. .... | 22 |
| C. | The two-factor standard for presidential immunity could operate much like this Court’s approach to qualified immunity.....                  | 23 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> ,<br>250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....  | 21      |
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) ..... | 23      |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....   | 14      |
| <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> ,<br>589 U.S. 248 (2020) .....  | 14      |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....  | 17      |
| <i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 508 (2023) .....      | 16      |
| <i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....        | 2       |
| <i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....                    | 13      |
| <i>Bailey v. Swindell</i> ,<br>89 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024) .....                                  | 25      |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....  | 20, 21  |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....                             | 4, 16   |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....                                 | 24      |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....  | 8-9, 26 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....  | 13      |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....                             | 14, 26  |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....   | 8       |
| <i>Florida v. Harris</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 237 (2013) .....   | 4, 13   |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> ,<br>60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                                  | 9       |
| <i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021) .....                             | 16      |
| <i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. Supermarket Equip.<br/>Corp.</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 147 (1950) ..... | 15      |
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> ,<br>599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....   | 9-10    |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....  | 11      |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> ,<br>327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....  | 13      |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....   | 13      |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| <i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 398 (2007) .....             | 15  |
| <i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2419 (2023) ..... | 24  |
| <i>Luther v. Borden</i> ,<br>48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....                              | 21  |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....                           | 17  |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....            | 10  |
| <i>Minor v. Happersett</i> ,<br>88 U.S. 162 (1874) .....                         | 21  |
| <i>Miss. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 475 (1867) .....                            | 23  |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....                  | 10  |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....                      | 9   |
| <i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> ,<br>256 U.S. 345 (1921) .....                     | 26  |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....              | 2-3 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....                      | 9   |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....              | 10  |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....                               | 6, 8, 22 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....                          | 23       |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....                               | 24       |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....                     | 21       |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....                               | 23       |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....                           | 7        |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....                          | 14       |
| <i>Ray v. Roane</i> ,<br>948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020) .....                             | 25       |
| <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....                            | 8        |
| <i>Sabir v. Williams</i> ,<br>52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022) .....                          | 25       |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....                                   | 24       |
| <i>Sause v. Bauer</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 957 (2018) .....                                    | 24       |
| <i>Seila Law L.L.C. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... | 19       |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....                       | 22             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                        | 13, 17         |
| <i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....           | 10             |
| <i>Taylor v. City of Milford</i> ,<br>10 F.4th 800 (7th Cir. 2021) .....              | 24, 25         |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> ,<br>592 U.S. 7 (2020) .....                                  | 24             |
| <i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....               | 16             |
| <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> ,<br>No. 23-719, 2024 WL 899207 (U.S. Mar. 4,<br>2024) ..... | 2              |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....                                 | 10             |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, L.L.P.</i> ,<br>591 U.S. 848 (2020) .....                     | 6, 26          |
| <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 680 (2022) .....                             | 10             |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....                               | 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....                    | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....                        | 21             |



|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....                  | 19       |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....                                    | 7        |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> ,<br>106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....  | 11       |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....                                      | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....  | 13       |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....                       | 1        |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... | 21-22    |
| <i>Ex parte Wells</i> ,<br>59 U.S. 307 (1856) .....   | 23       |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....   | 13       |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....                   | 7, 18    |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....                                       | 20       |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 1 (2015) .....   | 19       |

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6 ..... 7-8

## Other

- A. Weisbach, *Formalism in the Tax Law*, 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 860 (1999) ..... 15
- Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, *Executive Privileges and Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995) ..... 22
- Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..... 12, 13
- Exec. Order No. 2729A (June 15, 1917) ..... 22
- Exec. Order No. 9215, 7 Fed. Reg. 5205-07, *Authorizing and Directing the Secretary of War to Assume Full Control of Certain Airports* (Aug. 8, 1942) ..... 22-23
- Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, *Limited Liability and the Corporation*, 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985) ..... 1
- H. Comm. on the Judiciary, *Impeachment of Richard M. Nixon, President of the United States*, H.R. Rep. No. 93-1305 (Aug. 20, 1974) ..... 20
- John Henry Wigmore, *Evidence in Trials at Common Law* §1367 (J. Chadbourn ed. 1974) ..... 25
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* §156 (1833) ..... 8
- Liz Essley Whyte, *The Lincoln Bedroom is Still Paying Dividends*, Slate (Oct. 26, 2015, 12:08 PM) 19

Meilan Solly, *When President Ulysses S. Grant Was Arrested for Speeding in a Horse-Drawn Carriage, Smithsonian Magazine* (March 31, 2023) ..... 19

*Only Policeman Who Ever Arrested a President, The Sunday Star* (Sept. 27, 1908) ..... 19
